

**DEATH PENALTY**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

	)	California Supreme
	)	Court
PEOPLE OF THE	)	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,	)	No. S166168
	)	
Plaintiff and Respondent,	)	Orange Co. Super.Ct.
	)	No. 03CF0441
v.	)	
	)	<b>CAPITAL CASE</b>
MICHAEL ALLEN LAMB,	)	
	)	
Defendant and Appellant.	)	
	)	

---

Orange County Superior Court Case  
The Hon. William R. Froeberg, Judge

---

**APPELLANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

KATHY MORENO  
SBN 121701  
P. O. Box 9006  
Berkeley, CA 94709-0006  
kathymoreno@icloud.com  
(510) 717-2097  
Attorney for Appellant  
by appointment of the California  
Supreme Court

## TOPICAL INDEX

INTRODUCTION	5
I. ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 333 [AB 333], WHICH APPLIES RETROACTIVELY TO APPELLANT'S CASE, REQUIRES THAT THE GANG CHARGES ENHANCEMENTS, AND THE GANG SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE BE REVERSED BECAUSE OF AB 333'S SUBSTANTIVE AMENDMENTS	6
A. Respondent Urges This Court to Assess Harm from Instructional Error Under the Reasonable Inference Standard Expressly Rejected by This Court in <i>People v. Cooper</i> .	6
B. Correct Application of the <i>Cooper</i> Test Requires Reversal of the Gang Charges And Enhancements in This Case.	9
C. Respondent's Arguments as to Certain Specific Predicates Do Not Provide a Basis for Inferring a More than Reputational Benefit.	11
1. A predicate act within the gang's primary activities does not prove a common more than reputational benefit to the gang.	11
2. The number and category of the predicate offenses do not prove a common and more than reputational benefit to the gang.	12
a. The witness intimidation predicate offense.	12

**TOPICAL INDEX (cont'd)**

b.	The burglary and forgery predicate offenses.	13
c.	The conspiracy and attempted murder predicate offenses.	15
D.	Respondent's Argument Fails Even On Its Own Terms.	17
E.	<i>People v. Lopez</i> .	17
F.	Conclusion.	18
II.	THE EXPERT TESTIMONY IN VIOLATION OF <i>PEOPLE V. SANCHEZ AND CRAWFORD V. WASHINGTON</i> REQUIRES RECONSIDERATION AND REVERSAL OF THE TRIAL COURT'S SEVERANCE RULING	20
	CONCLUSION	22
	CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO RULE OF COURT 8.630(b)	23
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	7, 18
<i>People v. Azcona</i> (2020) 58 Cal.App.5th 504	21
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 735	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959	21
<i>People v. E.H.</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 467	12, 14
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 45	6
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2024) 15 Cal.5th 743	13, 14
<i>People v. Livingston</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1145	7
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2021) 73 Cal.App.5th 327	17
<i>People v. Mil</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 400	6, 7
<i>People v. Wallace</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1032	7-8
<i>U.S. v. Neder</i> (1999) 527 US. 1	6

### Statutes

Penal Code, section 186.22	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------------	---------------

### Legislative Enactments

Assembly Bill No. 333 [AB 333]	<i>passim</i>
